## MSDE-T-11025/05/2018-CFI Government of India Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (Directorate General of Training)

New Delhi 28-11-2019

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: - Merger and Integration of National Skill Training Institute (NSTI) Campus-1 [formerly Foremen Training Institute] and NSTI Campus-II [formerly Apex High Tech Institute] Bengaluru as NSTI Bengaluru – Mode of Operation regarding.

The undersigned would like to invite attention to the Gazette Notification No.1 dated 8<sup>th</sup> January 2019 regarding change in nomenclatures of Foremen Training Institute and Apex High Tech Institute, Bengaluru as NSTIs and Gazette Notification No.2 dated 8<sup>th</sup> January 2019 regarding establishment of Regional Directorates of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (RDSDE) including RDSDE Karnataka, which, inter alia, stipulate that the existing Central Field Institutes viz; National Skill Training Institutes (NSTIs) / NSTI (W) would be an integrated subordinate formation under respective RDSDEs and to say that both NSTI Campus-II as indicated in the aforesaid Gazette would henceforward be treated as one integrated Institute i.e. National Skill Training Institute (NSTI) Bengaluru under RDSDE Karnataka, with immediate effect.

2. Consequent upon merger and integration of these two campuses, all the existing signage with Campus-I and Campus-II would be removed forthwith and the Institute would have common signage across the Institute along with a single integrated website, address for correspondence, and common telephone exchange etc. All the existing assets and liabilities including all other resources and facilities such as labs and equipment etc shall be integrated appropriately.

3. Regional Director, RDSDE Karnataka in consultation with other stake holders in the Institute, shall draw up a roadmap for smooth integration along with a unified Academic Time Table for optimal use of all existing equipment and lab facilities including sophisticated equipment by the trainees, keeping in view total number of training programmes, trainees and requirement of the syllabus etc. This exercise shall be completed on or before 15<sup>th</sup> December 2019 and an implementation report shall be sent to the DGT HQ by 16-12-2019.

1

(RAJESH AGGÅR WAL) Director General Tel: 2573 1103

Regional Director, RDSDE, Karnataka